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Central administrative Tribunal
Jodhpur Bench,Jodhpur

Date of order ¢ 14.2.2001

CRIGIMAL APPLICATION NO, 399/97

Sur jan Lal Tiwari S/o Shri Babulal Tiwari, aged about
57 years R/o Ehemara 8axdian, Imliwali Gali Deogarh
Madariya Distte. Raj Samand (Rajasthan), last employed
on the post o f Agsistant Station Master, Charbhuja Rosad,
Ll Western Railvay, '

ese Appiicant.
Ver sus

1. The Unien of India through Gemneral MHanesger,
Western Railway, Churchgate, Mumbai.

2 Divisional Rallway Manager, Western Railway,
Ajmer Division, Ajmer.

Divisional Safety Oificer, Western Rgilway,
Ajwer Divisgion, & jmer.,
ee+ Respondentse.

HON® BIE iR 28 JKJIERA, JUDICIAL MEMEER
HON'BLE MR ofs oP oNAGRATH, ADIMINISTRAT IVE #EMBER

Mr «J e KeKaushik, Counsel for the applicante.

~ Hr JR 4KeBoni, Counsel for the respondents.
Q ssaae
ORDER

PER HON'BLE MR o2 KebISRAS

The applicant has filed this O4s with the
prayer that the impugned crder SF=5 dated 21.8,922,
Anrexe«s /1l and WIP dated 12.1.96, émnex.A/2, inflicting
the penalty of compulsory retirement of the applica;:t |

from service passed by the respondent N0.3 ard any
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order adverse to the spplicamt, if passed in appeal
may be declared illegal,without jurisdiction and be

quashed with consequential benefitse.

I )
2e Not iceof the O,A.was given to the respondents
A
who have filed their reply to which no rejoinder was

filed by the applicant.

3e We have heard the learned counsel for the

parties and have gone through the case file.

4. It is alleged by the applicamt that he was
initielly appointed on the post of Traffic Signaller
cum Agsistant Station Haster. On 21.8.82, when the
applicant was working on the post of Assistant Station
Mgster, DCHY, was served with a chargesheet. The
applicant denied the charges. Thereafter,a prgeliminary
inquiry was conducted. On the basis of the inquiry
report, the applicant was inflicted the penalty of
removal f rom service w.e.f. 30.3.90 by the order passed
by the disciplinary authority. #gainst the said order
the zpplicant pr@feffea'i an appeal to the departmental
eppelilate author ity amd the appeal was accepted. The
removal order wag cancelled without prejudice to
further DAR action. Io the wmean time, the applicant
had been acquitted of the criminal c¢harges on the basis -
of compromise arrived at between the parties. lPwever,
the disgciplinary authority inflicted the penalty of

compulgory retirenent of the applicant from service

Wee.fe 12.1.86 vide its order of the sawe date. The

applicant preferred an appeal against the said order
retiring the applicant compulsgorily, however, the appeal
is rnot decided and is still pending with the appellate

author ity. Having not heard anything fronithe appellate
i
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authority in respect of his appeal, the applicant md
filed thisg Oehs in which the spplicant has challenged
the orde:r of the disciplinary authority on the ground
that the applicant has been :‘:feuxiii guilty on the basis
of conj-unctures and surmises. The disciplimary action
was not taken by the competent suthority against the
applicant. The spplicant was denied reasonable eppor-
tunity to defend him in asmuch as he was never supp lied
v with the copy of the inquiry repert. It is also stated
J by the applicant that in view of the acquittal of the
applicant in a criminal case, the penalty of compulsery

retirewent is dis-proportionate.

5 The respondents have filed their reply in whnich
the pendency of appeal preferred by the applicant is
admitted. Lowever, it is stated by the respendents that
retiring the applicant compulsorily is mo punishuent “
because applicent has not been deprived of his pensionary

benefits. The respondents have not said anything in

respect of delivery of agy of the inquiry report. EBut,
it has been stated by the respondemts that no prejudice
has been caused to the applicant in comduct of the

inguiry.

6. We have considered the facts of the case and
the rival contentiong of the parties. There is nothing
on record to establish that the applicant was given a ~
reasonable opportunity to deferndd himself before the
disciplinary authority by giving him s copy of the
inguiry report. The respomxients have been evasive in
this regard. The spécific allegation of the applicant
about the nonmdelivery of copy of inquiry report has

36\*'\/ been replied that ’*it requires no comwments'. This in



«de
our opinien a clear admigsion of non delivery of copy
of the inguiry report. In Mohammed Rémzan Khan's case
reported in AR 1991 5C 471 -(Union of India and Others
Vs. Mohammed Rangan Fhan ), it has been held by the
Hon'ble Suprezie Court that the delinguent is entitled
to the copy of inguiry report where the inguiry is
conducted by an inquiry eofficer. It would be useful

to quote the words of the fon'ble Supreme Court thus s-

Lo “Where by law applicction of natural justice
e could be totally ruled out or truncated,nothing
has been done by the 42nd amendment which could
be taken as keeping natural justice out of the
proceedings and the applicability of the rules
of natural justice to such an inquiry is not
affected by the 42id amendwent. Therefore,supply
of & copy of the inguiry report aleng with
recommendat ians, if any, in the matter of
proposed punishment to be inflicted would be
within the rules of natural justice and the
delinguent would, therefore, be entitled to the
supply of a copy thereof. The Forty-Second
Amendment has not kbrought about any charge in
this pesition.® '

T In the ingtant case, the copy of the inguiry

report was not provided to the applicant and, there-

foré, principles of natw al justice have been violated,
The applicant, in owr opinion, in these circumstances
could not place before the disciplinary authority,all

the relevant mater ial favouring him by adducing object ions
relating to the inquiry report and conclusion of the
ingquixy officere In view of this glaring illegality

it is difficult to sustain the order of the disciplinary
author ity awarding punishment of compulsory retirewment

to the applicant,

8. No doubt as per rules, the ewployer is entitled

to compulsorily retire a Government servamt after GWS-JJ-thu]
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his record and in such circumstances, the compulsory
retirement cannot be treated to be a punishment. But
when considering the material relating to the inguiry
in a disc}phnary case, tie punishment of compulsory
retirement‘wawarded then this is very much a penalty
as provid_e;a under tle CCS (CCA) Ruless The penalty is
not judged on the basis df deprivation or non-depriava-
tion of the retiral benefits, therefore,ag .uz%lénggngg

counsel for the respondents in this regard are without

any substance.

9. - 8ince we have come to the conclusion that the
punishient order is required to be guashed on the basgis
of inkeraction of principles of natwal justice, we
wuldnot like todbate on the poimt of competernce of
the disciplinary- authority imparting the punishment
because pon supply of inguiry report itself, vitiates

the entire action of the disciplinary authority.

10. We are told that the applicant had attained

the age of superannuatién during the pendency of this
e :

O.Ae and there cannot be any order in relstion to
L

the reinstatement of the applicant. However, as per
the discussions made-above Wecoiwe to the conclusion
that retiring the applicant compulsorily from service
N wag bad in law. Congequently, he shall be deenéd to be
in service €431 " his normal date of superannuation
which is said to be 30.11.,1997 and would also be
ent it led to all consequential benefits including the

ele. Mamumd
srrears of paym pension received by the applicant
: L

N

11, In view of the above d iscussions, the Original

applicution deserves to be aCcepted in part and the
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penalty order of coipiisory retirement deserves to be

quashed «

12. The OWe is, therefore, partly accepted. The
penalty order dated 12.1.96 (hmex.h/2), order ing

compulsory retirewment of the applicant from service
passed by the respondent No.3, is hereby quashed and

set aside. The applicanmt shall be deemed to be in

y service till his normal date of superamnuation. He
) shall be entitled to his pay from 12.1,96 onwards till

his normal date of superannuation with all the conse-
quent ial service benefits. However, the pension paid

to the applicant for the said period, siall be adjwted
at the time of making payment of arrears of salary etc.
The respondents are given three months time to comply
the order’»s of the Tribunal from the date of communicztion

of the order.

13, it ié also ordered that if the retiral berefits
of the aﬁélicaut including the pension are required

to be recalculated and revised as a consequence of the
aforesaid order then the same should be recalculated,

revised and arrears be paid to the applicant accordingly,

ﬂ}’ within a further pei:i@d of three months.
14, The parties are left to bear thelr own cost.
o th) 3 (.
( BeP NAGRATH ) ( AJKMISRA )
AdJiember Judl. lMember
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in my presence on

under the suiern sision of
section officer
order dated...
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